

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RASHEEN J. WESTON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kimberly Harvey Albro, Esquire
Assistant Federal Public Defender
1901 Assembly Street, Suite 200
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Telephone No.: (803) 765-5088
Email: Kimberly_Albro@fd.org
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

OPINION BELOW1

JURISDICTION1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 6

I. THE WESTON OPINION IS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS’ VIEW THAT COMMON LAW ROBBERY IS NOT A VIOLENT FELONY.....9

A. South Carolina Common Law Robbery Lacks Violence, As Defined by This Court, Required to Be an ACCA Predicate.....9

1. This Court Requires Violent Physical Force to Qualify as an ACCA Predicate.....9

2. Common Law Robbery Lacks Violent Physical Force.....10

3. South Carolina Has Long Defined Its Robbery by Common Law Definitions, So Is Not Violent.....14

B. The Fourth Circuit Failed to Consider the Underlying Common Law Definition of Robbery, Particularly What Constitutes Violence, and Rendered a Decision in Conflict with Itself and Other Circuits.....17

1.	<u>The Fourth Circuit Has Rendered a Decision that Will Result in Disparate Sentences for Identical Conduct....</u>	19
2.	<u>The Circuits Are Split Over Whether Common Law Robbery’s Violence and Intimidation Elements Are Violent Under 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....</u>	21
C.	Resolving the Circuit Split Would Allow the Court to Clarify the Force Clause Parameters, Which Have Been Inconsistently Applied.....	25
D.	This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Question Presented.....	26
II.	THE FOURTH CIRCUIT WRONGLY HELD THAT THE PRESUMPTION OF REGULARITY SHOULD APPLY IN WESTON’S CASE WHERE NOTHING IN THE EXISTING RECORDS SHOWS THAT HE WAS OFFERED COUNSEL OR KNOWINGLY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED THAT RIGHT..	27
	CONCLUSION	35
	APPENDIX.....	1a - 38a

INDEX TO APPENDIX

- A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit,
United States v. Weston, 681 Fed. Appx. 235 (4th Cir. January 5, 2017).1a - 6a
- B. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit
United States v. Doctor, 842 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2016).....7a- 37a
- C. June 20, 2017 United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc.....38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....	30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506, 515 (1962).....	33, 34
<i>Com. v. Pearson</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1196 (Mass. App. Ct. 2016).....	22
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Davies’ Case</i> , 2 East P.C. 709 (Eng. Old Bailey, 1712).....	13
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2276 (2013).....	7
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 672 S.E.2d 585 (S.C. 2009).....	29
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 570 S.E.2d 184 (S.C. 2002).....	29
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	31, 32
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	9, 18
<i>Humbert v. State</i> , 548 S.E.2d 862 (S.C. 2001).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	26
<i>Loving v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 0606-98-2, 1999 WL 1129835 (Va. Ct. App. 1999).....	20
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1678 (2013).....	9, 16, 18
<i>North Carolina v. Norris</i> , 141 S.E.2d 869 (N.C. 1965).....	15, 19
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	6, 8, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	30
<i>Prince v. State</i> , 392 S.E.2d 462 (S.C. 1990).....	28

<i>R. v. Mason</i> , Russ. & R. 419 (Eng. C.C.R. 1820).....	13
<i>Salley v. State</i> , 410 S.E.2d 921 (S.C. 1991).....	28
<i>State v. Bateman</i> , 373 S.E.2d 470 (S.C. 1988).....	28
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 579 S.E.2d 331 (S.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	19
<i>State v. Gagum</i> , 492 S.E.2d 822 (S.C. Ct. App. 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Heck</i> , 404 S.E.2d 514 (S.C. Ct. App. 1991).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 543 S.E.2d 541 (S.C. 2001).....	15, 20
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 5 Rich. 219 (S.C. Ct. App. 1851).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Nix</i> , 343 S.E.2d 627 (S.C. Ct. App. 1986).....	7
<i>State v. Rosemond</i> , 589 S.E.2d 757 (S.C. 2003).....	5, 14, 17
<i>State v. Rosemond</i> , 560 S.E.2d 636 (S.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 2008 WL 9832817 (S.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	29
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 29 S.E.2d 37 (N.C. 1944).....	19
<i>State v. Sutcliffe</i> , 35 S.C.L. 372, 4 Strob. 372 (S.C. Ct. App. 1850).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Trexler</i> , 4 N.C. 188, 192–93 (N.C. 1815).....	12, 19
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 522 S.E.2d 343 (S.C. 1999).....	28
<i>Sullivan v. Commonwealth</i> , 433 S.E.2d 508 (Va. Ct. App. 1993).....	15, 20
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Albright</i> , No. 16-4179 (4 th Cir. docketed Apr. 4, 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 840 F.3d 963 (8 th Cir. 2016).....	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Bostick</i> , – Fed. Appx. –, 2017 WL 164313 (11 th Cir. 2017)....	24

<i>United States v. Cline</i> , 362 F.3d 343 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 415 F.3d 304 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Doctor</i> , 842 F.3d 306 (4 th Cir. 2016).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> , 841 F.3d 937 (11 th Cir. 2016).....	21, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 823 F. 3d 793 (4 th Cir. 2016).....	15, 19, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , No. 17-35018, 2017 WL 12155 (9 th Cir. Aug. 29, 2017).....	21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 177 F.3d 86 (1 st Cir. 1999).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Robledo</i> , 565 F.3d 940 (5 th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 844 F.3d 1260 (10 th Cir. 2017).....	21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	7, 10, 13, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 332 F.3d 688 (3 rd Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United States v. Martinez-Cruz</i> , 736 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>United States v. McNeal</i> , 818 F.3d 141 (4 th Cir. 2016).....	5, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Parnell</i> , 818 F.3d 974 (9 th Cir. 2016).....	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Presley</i> , 52 F.3d 64 (4 th Cir. 1995).....	3, 4, 20

<i>United States v. Redrick</i> , 841 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Wagstaff</i> , 865 F.2d 626 (4th Cir. 1989).....	5, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Weston</i> , 681 Fed. Appx. 235 (4 th Cir. 2017).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Weston</i> , No. 15-4744 (4 th Cir. Dec. 2, 2015).....	3
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 951 F.2d 586 (4 th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4 th Cir. 2017).....	4, 15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Watts v. State</i> , 556 S.E.2d 368 (S.C. 2001).....	29
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 50 S.W. 240 (Ky. 1899).....	12
<i>Wroten v. State</i> , 391 S.E.2d 575 (S.C. 1990).....	28
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1).....	3, 27
18 U.S. C. §924(a)(2).....	3
18 U.S.C. §924(e)(1).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. §924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	6, 9, 10, 21, 26
18 U.S.C. §924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	26
18 U.S.C. §3231.....	3
18 U.S.C. §3559.....	3
18 U.S.C. §3583(b)(1).....	3

18 U.S.C. §3742.....	4
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
Fla. Stat. §812.13(1).....	24
Fla. Stat. §812.13(2)(a).....	24
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 265, §19(b).....	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. §569.030.1.....	23
N.C.G.S.A. §14-87.1.....	16
S.C. Code §16-11-325.....	11, 13, 16, 18
S.C. Code §17-281 (former statute).....	31
S.C. Code §17-3-10.....	28, 29
S.C. Code §17-3-10 (1976).....	31
S.C. Code Annotated §16-11-330(A) (Lexis 1995).....	4
S.C. Code, Chapter 11.....	15
Va. Code §18.2-58.....	16

Other Authority

2 Bishop, Criminal Law §1158 (9 th ed. 1923).....	10, 12, 13
2 Edward Hyde East, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> 544 (P.R. Glazebrook, ed., 1972) (1803).....	11, 12
2 William Russell, <i>A Treatise on Felonies and Misdemeanors</i> (9 th ed. 1936).....	11, 12, 13
4 Charles Torcia, <i>Wharton's Criminal Law</i> §468 (15 th ed. 2016).....	11, 15

4 th Hawkins, p. 254, B.2 c.33, sect. 20 & 23.....	14, 18
<i>A Rationale of the Law of Aggravated Theft</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 84, 85 (1954).....	10, 13, 14, 18
H. Mitchell Caldwell and Jennifer Allison, <i>Counting Victims and Multiplying Counts: Business Robbery, Faux Victims and Draconian Punishment</i> , 46 Idaho L. Rev. 647 (2010).....	15, 16, 22
John R. Rood, <i>A Digest of Important Cases on the Law of Crimes</i> §146 (1906).....	11, 13, 14,
Wayne R. LaFave, 3 <i>Subst. Crim. L.</i> §20.3 (2 nd ed. Oct. 2016).....	11
William L. Clark & William L. Marshall, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Crimes</i> 553 (4 th ed. 1940).....	12
https://www.nacdl.org/RushToJudgement_Release/ (last viewed on Sept. 7, (2017).....	29
